General Description
The MAX9981 dual high-linearity mixer integrates a local
oscillator (LO) switch, LO buffer, LO splitter, and two
active mixers. On-chip baluns allow for single-ended RF
and LO inputs. The active mixers eliminate the need for
an additional IF amplifier because the mixer provides a
typical overall conversion gain of 2.1dB.
The MAX9981 active mixers are optimized to meet the

A properly designed PC board is an essential part of
any RF/microwave circuit. Keep RF signal lines as short
as possible to reduce losses, radiation, and induc-
tance. For best performance, route the ground pin
traces directly to the exposed paddle underneath the
package. This paddle should be connected to the
ground plane of the board by using multiple vias under
the device to provide the best RF/thermal conduction
path. Solder the exposed paddle, on the bottom of the
device package, to a PC board exposed pad.
825MHz to 915MHz, Dual SiGe High-Linearity
Active Mixer
12 ______________________________________________________________________________________
Component List
COMPONENT VALUE SIZE PART NUMBER
C1, C4 33pF 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H330J
C2, C3 3.9pF 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H3R9C
C5, C6, C9, C10 100pF 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H101J
C7, C8 15pF 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H150J
C11, C12 0.033µF 0603 Murata GRM188R71E333K
C13, C16, C17, C20 220pF 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H221J
C14, C15, C18, C19 330pF 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H331J
L1–L4 560nH 1008 CoilCraft 1008CS-561XJBB
R1, R2 267Ω ±1% 0603 —
R3–R6 137Ω ±1% 0603 —
T1, T2 4:1 (200:50) — Mini-Circuits TC4-1W-7A